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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey



 7,960,060  93,861,671  93,861,671

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 5,666,179
 2,293,881

 5.9
 9.8

 66,278,887
 27,582,784

 11.1
 14.9

 66,278,887
 27,582,784

 11.1
 14.9

 7.0  12.2  12.2

 98,739  1,156,871  1,156,871

FLIGHTS

Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

 10.6  8.9  8.9

Note:freighter flights included in above  5,010  6.3  51,054  0.7  51,054  0.7

 243,212  2,801,523  2,801,523

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 2.9  2.9

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 39,835
 4,991

 2,088,918

 3.5
 8.9

 10.9

 482,411
 58,106

 23,721,621

 4.8
 13.9
 8.3

 482,411
 58,106

 23,721,621

 4.8
 13.9

 8.3

Regional suburban airports

Teterboro: Flight Movements
Macarthur,Islip :Total Passengers
Stewart,Newburg:Total Passenger
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers

 16,696
 160,065
 35,132
 85,637

 0.5
 3.4
-0.5

 15.5

 202,400
 2,012,972

 526,745
 920,346

 4.4
 4.4

 33.9
 6.2

 202,400
 2,012,972

 526,745
 920,346

 4.4
 4.4

 33.9
 6.2

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

DECEMBER 2004 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: G.Martinez, K. Singh, D.Wilson    e-mail to avrequests@panynj.gov

Regional passenger growth slows some to
about 6%, inline with the industry.
Transcontinental markets took the biggest hit,
having been a low cost battle ground for
much of the year. Freight is up 6.7%
reflecting recent corrections for Continental
and Lufthansa.

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 280,834  3,460,063 7.8  7.8Total

 6.6

 5.9  3,460,063

 77,503
 17,963
 3,273

 908,876
 209,389
 38,606

 908,876
 209,389
 38,606

 9.1
 16.1
 16.8

 9.0
 9.2
 5.6

 23,314  194,320  194,320 15.3  3.2  3.2

 108,779
 134,433

 3.6
 9.1

 1,225,679
 1,575,844

 1.2
 4.2

 1,225,679
 1,575,844

 1.2
 4.2

 962,681
 600,896
 407,895
 207,457

-1.3
 5.9

 24.5
 4.4

 11,898,917
 6,691,265
 3,962,303
 2,449,431

 2.0
 0.7

 58.0
 15.2

 11,898,917
 6,691,265
 3,962,303
 2,449,431

 2.0
 0.7

 58.0
 15.2

 9.0
 9.2
 5.6

Other Information about our airports? Visit www.panynj.gov17-FEB-05 09:10 AM

Non Revenue Passengers  225,934  4.4  2,871,019  4.0  2,871,019  4.0

 910,354  23.2  10,228,854  25.6  10,228,854  25.6Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above  31,714  20.8  371,611  16.6  371,611  16.6



CONTINENTAL
AMERICAN
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
UNITED
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/E
DELTA SONG AIRLINES
US AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST
BRITISH AIRWAYS
COMAIR, INC.
AMERICAN EAGLE
AMERICA WEST
DELTA SHUTTLE
SPIRIT AIRLINES
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
ATA AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR CANADA
USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQUA

Airline Name

 11,938,414
 10,714,341
 8,701,559
 5,547,730
 4,012,111
 3,593,564
 3,496,358
 2,901,107
 2,364,369

 0
 1,449,267
 1,214,652
 1,403,460
 1,314,657
 1,166,763
 1,148,488
 1,129,842

 0
 0

 862,233

Domestic

 4,930,677
 3,814,319

 150,478
 1,637,274

 398,710
 390,182

 0
 100,710
 255,893

 1,602,902
 43,423

 201,626
 0
 0
 0
 0

 11,557
 953,598
 886,280

 0

Intl

 16,869,091
 14,528,660
 8,852,037
 7,185,004
 4,410,821
 3,983,746
 3,496,358
 3,001,817
 2,620,262
 1,602,902
 1,492,690
 1,416,278
 1,403,460
 1,314,657
 1,166,763
 1,148,488
 1,141,399

 953,598
 886,280
 862,233

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 18.0
 33.5
 42.9
 50.5
 55.2
 59.5
 63.2
 66.4
 69.2
 70.9
 72.5
 74.0
 75.5
 76.9
 78.1
 79.4
 80.6
 81.6
 82.5
 83.5

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
AMERICAN
UNITED PARCEL
CONTINENTAL
LUFTHANSA CARGO
KOREAN
DELTA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
ASIANA
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
EVA
ASTAR AIR CARGO, IN
KALITTA AIR LLC
AIR FRANCE
SINGAPORE  CARGO
NORTHWEST
JAPAN AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CATHAY PACIFIC
EVERGREEN

Airline Name

 705,828
 165,758
 164,518
 156,361
 88,649
 87,934
 72,385
 68,908
 63,726
 60,150
 60,012
 56,523
 54,981
 49,557
 42,741
 42,236
 41,938
 41,197
 40,767
 40,015

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending December 2004Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1208.5 96

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1208.5  35

International Passenger Service

 262.2  72

Freighter Service

 23.3  14

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1356.1

 148.9

 21

 63

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

265.4 97@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1473.9 193

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 66,278,887

 2,238,448

 4,241,910

 1,856,584

 911,654

 16,113,160

 2,221,028

Passengers

 1,225,680

 3,101

 37,747

 56,018

 11,101

 906,346

 561,530

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  2004 Jun  2004 
 34%Business
 66%Personal

 84%Local Origin & Destination

 16%Connecting
 52%Male
 48%Female

39Average Age
 $97,400Average Household Income

 17%

 11%

 33%
 14%
 10%

 3%
 3%
 5%

 24%

Passenger Demographic data:

 22%
 26%

 7%
 8%

 28%

Access: residents (adds > 100%) Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF17-FEB-05 09:10 AM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 25.2
 31.1
 37.0
 42.6
 45.7
 48.9
 51.5
 53.9
 56.2
 58.3
 60.5
 62.5
 64.5
 66.2
 67.7
 69.3
 70.8
 72.2
 73.7
 75.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 685.6
 522.9

 27
 8

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 102.7
 128.5

 31.0

 9
 60

 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 15.5
 0.7
 2.0
 5.1

 2
 1
 2
 9

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1037.5
 171.0

 62
 34

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 7
 6
 3

 19
 8

 45
 8
 1

 72.4
 8.1
 9.0

 43.0
 11.4

 107.9
 12.6

 1.0

Private car:parking
Private car:drop off
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan
Other NY City
Long Island
Westchester
Other NY State
Connecticut
New Jersey

Transit

 8%AirTrain


