The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

December 2004

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

Gloria Martinez Doug Wilson Kathereena Singh

Fax: (212)435-3825

E-mail: avrequests@panynj.gov

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Regional passenger growth slows some to about 6%, inline with the industry.
Transcontinental markets took the biggest hit, having been a low cost battle ground for much of the year. Freight is up 6.7% reflecting recent corrections for Continental and Lufthansa.

Current month, 12 months ending, year-to-date totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ DECEMBER 2004 TRAFFIC REPORT

Pagion	Month		Year-to-dat	е	12 Months Ending	
Region	Current	%	Current	%	Current	%
PASSENGERS						
Domestic Air Carrier	5,666,179	5.9	66,278,887	11.1	66,278,887	11.1
International Air Carrier	2,293,881	9.8	27,582,784	14.9	27,582,784	14.9
Total Revenue Passengers	7,960,060	7.0	93,861,671	12.2	93,861,671	12.2
Non Revenue Passengers	225,934	4.4	2,871,019	4.0	2,871,019	4.0
Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above	910,354	23.2	10,228,854	25.6	10,228,854	25.6
FLIGHTS						
Domestic Air Carrier	77,503	9.1	908,876	9.0	908,876	9.0
International Air Carrier	17,963	16.1	209,389	9.2	209,389	9.2
General Aviation	3,273	16.8	38,606	5.6	38,606	5.6
Total	98,739	10.6	1,156,871	8.9	1,156,871	8.9
Note:freighter flights included in above	5,010	6.3	51,054	0.7	51,054	0.7
Note: Commuter - Reginoal Flights incl. in above	31,714	20.8	371,611	16.6	371,611	16.6
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	108,779	3.6	1,225,679	1.2	1,225,679	1.2
International	134,433	9.1	1,575,844	4.2	1,575,844	4.2
Total	243,212	6.6	2,801,523	2.9	2,801,523	2.9
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	23,314	15.3	194,320	3.2	194,320	3.2
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	962,681	-1.3	11,898,917	2.0	11,898,917	2.0
Taxis Dispatched	600,896	5.9	6,691,265	0.7	6,691,265	0.7
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers	407,895	24.5	3,962,303	58.0	3,962,303	58.0
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	207,457	4.4	2,449,431	15.2	2,449,431	15.2
Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)						
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)	39,835	3.5	482,411	4.8	482,411	4.8
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)	4,991	8.9	58,106	13.9	58,106	13.9
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,088,918	10.9	23,721,621	8.3	23,721,621	8.3
Regional suburban airports						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	16,696	0.5	202,400	4.4	202,400	4.4
Macarthur, Islip: Total Passengers	160,065	3.4	2,012,972	4.4	2,012,972	4.4
,	· ·					
Stewart, Newburg: Total Passenger	35,132	-0.5	526,745	33.9	526,745	33.9
White Plains, NY:Total Passengers	85,637	15.5	920,346	6.2	920,346	6.2
Total	280,834	5.9	3,460,063	7.8	3,460,063	7.8

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending December 2004

Airline Ranking by Passengers							Ranking by Freight Volume					
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic		Intl		Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline N	lame	Tons	Cum%
1	CONTINENTAL	11,938,414		4,930,677	16	6,869,091	18.0	1	FEDER/	L EXPRESS	705,828	25.2
2	AMERICAN	10,714,341		3,814,319	14	4,528,660	33.5	2	AMERICAN		165,758	31.1
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	8,701,559		150,478	8	8,852,037	42.9	3	UNITED	PARCEL	164,518	37.0
4	DELTA	5,547,730		1,637,274	7	7,185,004	50.5	4	CONTINENTAL		156,361	42.6
5	UNITED	4,012,111		398,710	4	4,410,821	55.2	5	LUFTHANSA CARGO		88,649	45.7
6	CONTINENTAL EXPRESS/	3,593,564		390,182	3,983,746		59.5	6	KOREAN		87,934	48.9
7	DELTA SONG AIRLINES	3,496,358		0		3,496,358	63.2	7	DELTA		72,385	51.5
8	US AIRWAYS	2,901,107		100,710	3	3,001,817	66.4	8	BRITISH AIRWAYS		68,908	53.9
9	NORTHWEST	2,364,369		255,893	2	2,620,262	69.2	9	ASIANA		63,726	56.2
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0		1,602,902	1	1,602,902	70.9	10	CHINA AIRLINES (CAI		60,150	58.3
11	COMAIR, INC.	1,449,267		43,423	1	1,492,690	72.5	11	EVA		60,012	60.5
12	AMERICAN EAGLE	1,214,652		201,626	•	1,416,278	74.0	12	ASTAR	AIR CARGO, II	56,523	62.5
13	AMERICA WEST	1,403,460		0		1,403,460	75.5	13	KALITTA AIR LLC		54,981	64.5
14	DELTA SHUTTLE	1,314,657		0		1,314,657 76		14	AIR FRANCE		49,557	66.2
15	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,166,763		0		1,166,763 78.1		15	SINGAPORE CARGO		42,741	67.7
16	AIRTRAN AIRWAYS	1,148,488		0		1,148,488 79.4		16	NORTHWEST		42,236	69.3
17	ATA AIRLINES	1,129,842		11,557		1,141,399	80.6	17		AIRLINES	41,938	70.8
18	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0		953,598		953,598	81.6	18		ATLANTIC	41,197	72.2
19	AIR CANADA	0		886,280		886,280	82.5	19		/ PACIFIC	40,767	73.7
20	USAIR EXP-CHAUTAUQU/	862,233		0		862,233	83.5	20	EVERG		40,015	75.1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·]			·	
12 Ma	Passengers & Fronth Ending Data		irket Gi sengers	roup Freig	aht	Passen	iger De	mog	raphic c	lata:	Survey from May 2004 - Jun 2004	
	ESTIC		278,887	1,225,6		Busines	ss		34%	Local Origin & D	estination	84%
						Persona	al		66%	Connecting		16%
CAN		·	238,448	•	101	Male			52%	Average Age		39
CAR	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	4,2	241,910	37,	747	Female			48%	Average Housel	nold Income	\$97,400
CEN	CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA 1,856,584 56,018		018	Access: r	esidents	(adds	> 100%)	Local Passe	nger Residence)		
MEX	ICO		911,654	11,	101	Private car:parl		ıg	17%	Manhattan		33%
TRA	NSATLANTIC	16,	113,160	906,	346	Private car:drop o		off	28%	Other NY City		14%
TRA	NSPACIFIC	2.5	221,028	561,	530	Limo car service			22%	Long Island		10%
1100		_,.	,0_0	001,		Taxi service			26%	Westchester		3%
						Rental C	е	7%	Other NY State		3%	
						Airport Bus			8%	Connecticut		5%
						AirTrain	ı		8%	New Jersey		24%
						Transit			11%			
	OAG schedules: airlines s	serving Regi	on			OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations						
Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines			nes	Domestic	nonsto				ights (daily)	Cities		
S	cheduled		685.6		27	Jet Serv	vice Provi	ided			1037.5	62
_ C	commuter		522.9		8	Service	Exclusive	ely by I	Regional A	virlines	171.0	34
	@5	Sub-Total	1208.5		35					@Sub-Total	1208.5	96
Inter	national Passenger Service					International nonstop cities served						
Scheduled: USA Flag 102.7 9			9	Jet service provided								
1	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		128.5		60	Can	ada				72.4	7
	Commuter: USA Flag		31.0		3			ica Less Mexico			8.1	6
	@S	Sub-Total	262.2		72	Mex					9.0	3
Freig	hter Service					Carribean and		d Bermuda			43.0	19
_	ll Cargo: USA Flag		15.5		2	South Americ		a			11.4	8
	scheduled Passenger: USA Fla	g	0.7		1		nsatlantic				107.9	45
	Il Cargo: Foreign Flag	-	2.0		2		nspacific				12.6	8
	scheduled Passenger: Foreign	Flag	5.1		9	Serv	sively by regional airlines: Canad			1.0	1	
		Sub-Total	23.3		14					@Sub-Total	265.4	97
@a	A Airlinea/Harden-Harden-M		4050.4			Total nun	nber of c	ities h	aving nor	stop services	1473.9	193
	A Airlines(Un-duplicated)		1356.1		21		•		3			
@F0	reign Airlines(Un-duplicated)		148.9		63							